

# **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

Location: Peebles, OH Accident Number: ERA25FA086

Date & Time: December 30, 2024, 15:15 Local Registration: N6979T

Aircraft: Cessna 310 Injuries: 1 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Ferry

On December 30, 2024, about 1515 eastern standard time, a Cessna 310D, N6979T, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Peebles, Ohio. The commercial pilot was fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 ferry flight.

According to the owner of the airplane, the purpose of the flight was to ferry the airplane, which he purchased in October, fromBranch County Memorial Airport (OEB), Coldwater, Michigan to Alexander Salamon Airport (AMT), West Union, Ohio. The owner stated that the airplane did not have a current annual inspection, and that a ferry flight had been issued for the flight. The owner commented that, prior to the flight, he had accomplished maintenance to the airplane and that the accident pilot was supposed to have taken the airplane around the airport traffic pattern prior to the ferry flight. The owner also commented that the accident pilot elected to fly the ferry flight with the landing gear down.

Prior to the accident flight, a fueler at OEB added fuel to the airplane in the presence of the pilot. According the fueler, the airplane received a total of 57.5 gallons of 100LL aviation fuel. When asked about the airplane's total fuel quantity at the conclusion of the fueling, he described that the airplane had "some" fuel in it, but he was unsure of a specific quantity. When asked to describe how much fuel he added to each of the different fuel tanks, he stated that he started at the left main (wingtip) fuel tank and that he added approximately 17 gallons of fuel. He then commented that this was an older airplane that had some fuel leaks, and that the left main fuel tank could only hold 1/2 of its total capacity because fuel would leak out when the take was filled above that point. He then added approximately 13 gallons of fuel to the left auxiliary fuel tank, which filled that tank. He did not believe that the left auxiliary tank was leaking. The fueler did not fill the right auxiliary tank because the fuel bladder had a leak. He commented that fuel would have leaked immediately from the right auxiliary tank if fuel

Page 1 of 4 ERA25FA086

was added to it. He then added fuel to the right main (wingtip) fuel tank. The right main tank received about 27 gallons of fuel, which filled that tank.

The pilot planned for a second pilot to follow him in another airplane during the accident flight, and for that second pilot to pick him up after the ferry flight was completed. According to the second pilot, on the day of the accident, both pilots met at OEB and completed preflight inspections of their respective airplanes. About 1330, the second pilot watched the accident airplane depart OEB. He then radioed to the accident pilot to ensure everything was normal, and the accident pilot replied that the airplane was operating normally. The second pilot departed from OEB and thought that he was likely 15 to 20 minutes behind the accident airplane. Throughout the flight, the accident pilot and second pilot communicated briefly about five times stating that everything was normal. The last communication the two pilots had was when the accident pilot radioed to the second pilot that he was about "20-30 miles away from the destination airport" and that he would begin descending. The second pilot arrived at AMT and noticed that the accident airplane was not there, even though it should have arrived before him. After about 20-30 minutes of waiting, the second pilot elected to take off and retrace the flight path that he believed the accident pilot was flying. He located the accident location after about 40 minutes of flying.

A witness who lived at the property next to the accident location stated that he was in his shop when he first heard the accident airplane. He opened the door and stepped out to see the airplane directly over his head. He described the airplane's size, given its relative distance, was about 2 inches from his vantage point and that the engines of the airplane were "cutting out." The airplane initially turned and started to fly towards him before it turned back towards the southwest. Once the airplane was over the flat top of the hill (the accident site), both engines "quit" and the airplane "went straight down." The witness watched the airplane descend, but lost sight of it before it contacted the trees and terrain. When the witness was asked to describe why he thought both engines lost power, he replied that he could no longer hear engine noise, but he was able to hear the airplane "whistling through the air" until it collided with the trees and terrain.

The accident site was located on top of a steep hill at an elevation of 880 ft, situated between trees along a grass pathway. The fuselage came to rest in a nose down attitude, and oriented along a 300° magnetic heading. Both wings exhibited significant aft compression damage to the leading edges. Fuel staining was evident on the bottom of the left wing, outboard of the engine nacelle. The staining originated from the midpoint, and continued aft toward the trailing edge of the wing. The left wing was displaced aft about 3ft at the remaining wing tip, and the right wing was displaced forward about 2ft at the remaining wing tip. The left engine remained attached to the engine mount and wing structure but was imbedded into the terrain at an approximate 30° angle. The two-blade metal propeller remained attached to the left engine and was buried about 3ft into the terrain. The right engine remained attached to the engine mount, but the engine mount was broken away from the right-wing structure. The main (wingtip) fuel

Page 2 of 4 ERA25FA086

tanks separated from the wing tips and fractured into several sections. The right engine and mount were imbedded into the terrain at a near 90° angle. The two-blade metal propeller remained attached to the crankshaft flange and was buried 4ft into the terrain. The right propeller blades were bent aft and did not display s-bending, chordwise scratching, or leading edge gouging. One of the left propeller's blades was bent aft and the second propeller blade was missing the tip of the blade. The empennage was lodged between trees and displaced to the left. The fuselage was partially imbedded into the terrain and the cockpit instrumentation was mostly destroyed from impact forces.

The wreckage was retained for further examination.

## **Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information**

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N6979T
Model/Series:	310 D	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

#### **Meteorological Information and Flight Plan**

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	FGX,913 ft msl	Observation Time:	15:35 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	31 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	12°C /4°C
<b>Lowest Cloud Condition:</b>	Scattered / 3300 ft AGL	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	5 knots / , 260°
Lowest Ceiling:		Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.86 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	None
Departure Point:	Coldwater, MI (OEB)	Destination:	West Union, OH (AMT)

### **Wreckage and Impact Information**

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	1 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	38.994612,-83.426639

Page 3 of 4 ERA25FA086

# **Administrative Information**

Investigator In Charge (IIC): Enders, Ryan

Additional Participating Persons: Jennifer Barclay; Textron Aviation; Wichita , KS

Julie Crowell; Continental Aerospace Technologies; Mobile, AL

Andrew Porter; FAA/FSDO; Cincinatti, OH

Investigation Class: Class 3

Note:

Page 4 of 4 ERA25FA086